RURAL DISTRICT OF TENDRING.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Tendring intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

B. A. BROWN, Clerk to the Council.

RURAL DISTRICT OF HEMEL HEMPSTEAD.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Hemel Hempstead intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Dated this 27th day of November, 1953.

W. A. F. SHARP, Clerk of the Council.

2, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, Herts. (043)

BOROUGH OF CHIPPING NORTON.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Chipping Norton intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

H. V. CUSTANCE, Town Clerk.

The Guildhall, Chipping Norton, Oxfordshire. 26th November, 1953. (044)

RURAL DISTRICT OF SOUTHAM.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Southam intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(047)J. I. YOUNG, Clerk of the Council.

URBAN DISTRICT OF CHORLEYWOOD.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Chorleywood intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(161) BERNARD BLASER, Clerk of the Council.

BOROUGH OF SURBITON.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Surbiton intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

R. H. WRIGHT, Town Clerk.

28th November, 1953.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BURNLEY, URBAN DISTRICTS OF BRIERFIELD, BARNOLDS-WICK, BARROWFORD AND TRAWDEN, RURAL DISTRICT OF BURNLEY.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Councils of the County Borough of Burnley, the Urban Districts of Brierfield, Barnoldswick, Barrowford and Trawden and the Rural District of Burnley intend, after one

month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws respectively made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

26th November, 1953.

C. V. THORNILEY, Town Clerk, Burnley. H. L. SMITH, Clerk to the Brieffield Urban District Council.

District Council.

R. W. FENTON, Clerk to the Barnoldswick Urban District Council.

F. HARTLEY, Clerk to the Barrowford Urban District Council.

W. SHAW, Clerk to the Trawden Urban District Council.

S. T. FOSTER, Clerk to the Burnley Rural District Council.

(048)

COUNTY BOROUGH OF SOUTHAMPTON.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Southampton intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.— Dated the 27th day of November, 1953.

A. NORMAN SCHOFIELD, Town Clerk.

Civic Centre, Southampton. (192)

CITY AND COUNTY OF THE CITY OF EXETER.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City and County of the City of Exeter intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936. (091)

C. J. NEWMAN, Town Clerk.

URBAN DISTRICT OF BINGLEY.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Bingley intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

F. M. DUNWELL, Clerk of the Council.

Town Hall, Bingley.

27th November, 1953.

(092)

BOROUGH OF CHIPPENHAM.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Chippenham intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

S. F. A. CLARKE, Town Clerk.

24th November, 1953. (244)

(105)

RURAL DISTRICT OF SPILSBY CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Spilsby intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act 1226 the Public Health Act, 1936.

T. H. E. COTTELL, Clerk of the Council. 24th November, 1953.